
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

COMMON CAUSE RHODE ISLAND, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Respondents,

NELLIE M. GORBEA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Respondents.

On Application to Stay to the Honorable Stephen Breyer, Associate Justice of the
Supreme Court of the United States and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit

OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY

Michael W. Field
Counsel of Record
Rhode Island Attorney General's Office
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
mfield@riag.ri.gov
(401) 274-4400 x 2380

Raymond Marcaccio
Santiago H. Posas
Oliverio & Marcaccio, LLP

*Counsel for Respondent DIANE C.
MEDEROS, LOUIS A. DESIMONE, JR.,
JENNIFER L. JOHNSON, RICHARD H.
PIERCE, ISADORE S. RAMOS, DAVID H.
SHOLES, AND WILLIAM E. WEST, in their
official capacities as members of the Rhode
Island Board of Elections*

Michael W. Field
Counsel of Record
Rhode Island Attorney General's Office
150 South Main Street
Providence, Rhode Island 02903
mfield@riag.ri.gov
(401) 274-4400 x 2380

Angel Taveras
Elliot H. Scherker
GREENBERG TRAURIG, LLP

*Counsel for Respondent NELLIE M.
GORBEA, in her official capacity as
Secretary of State of Rhode Island*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Parties to the Proceedings and Related Proceedingsv

Corporate Disclosurev

Opinions Below1

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

 A. Changes to the Election Laws for the 2020 Presidential Preference Primary9

 B. September Statewide Primary Election and November General Election11

 C. Complaint for Temporary Restraining Order, Preliminary and Permanent Injunctive Relief, and Declaratory Judgment12

 D. The Applicants’ Motion to Intervene13

 E. The Consent Judgment and the Fairness Hearing14

 F. Overview of Mail Ballot Voting in Rhode Island15

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW18

III. ARGUMENT18

 A. The Applicants Have Not Shown a Reasonable Probability That This Court Will Grant Certiorari, Nor Have They Shown a Fair Prospect That This Court Will Reverse Entry of the Consent Judgment18

i. The Consent Judgment does not violate the *Purcell* principle.21

ii. The Consent Judgment is lawful as the witness requirement is

unconstitutional as applied during the COVID-19 pandemic.....	26
<i>iii.</i> The Consent Judgment is not overbroad and is tailored to protect the State’s interest in fair elections	29
B. Applicants Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Without a Stay ..	29
C. The Balance of Harms and Public Interest Do Not Favor a Stay	31
IV. <u>CONCLUSION</u>	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Acosta v. Restrepo</u> , 2020 WL 3495777 (D.R.I. 2020).....	5,6,26
<u>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</u> , 450 U.S. 501 (1981)	19
<u>Cavanaugh v. Looney</u> , 248 U.S. 453 (1919)	20
<u>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</u> , 2020 WL 4365608 (D.R.I.) (July 30, 2020).....	1,15,25,26
<u>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</u> , 2020 WL 4460914 (D.R.I.) (July 30, 2020).....	1
<u>Common Cause Rhode Island v. Gorbea</u> , 2020 WL 4579367 (1 st Cir. 2020)	1
<u>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostlemann</u> , 2020 WL 3619499 (7 th Cir., Apr. 3, 2020)	20,21
<u>Frank v. Walker</u> , 574 U.S. 929 (2014)	23
<u>Hollingsworth v. Perry</u> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	18
<u>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</u> , 591 U.S. ___ (July 30, 2020)	passim
<u>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters, AFL-CIO C.L.C. v. City of Cleveland</u> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986)	19,20,21
<u>Merrill v. People First of Alabama</u> , 2020 WL 3604049 (July 2, 2020)	18,20,23
<u>Nken v. Holder</u> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	19
<u>Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</u> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	29
<u>People First of Ala. v. Ala. Sec’y of State</u> , 2020 WL 3478093 (11 th Cir., June 25, 2020)	21
<u>Purcell v. Gonzalez</u> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	21,22,23,25
<u>Republican National Committee v. Democratic National Committee</u> , 589 U.S. ___ (2020)	22,23
<u>Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Central Comm.</u> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	23
<u>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</u> , 140 S.Ct. 1613 (May 29, 2020).....	24
<u>Thompson v. Dewine</u> , 959 F.3d 804 (6 th Cir. 2020)	20
<u>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</u> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982)	20

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §15483(a)(5)(A)(i) 10
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-2(4) 15
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-2.1 4,16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-2.2 4
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-8 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-10 7
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-10(a) 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-10(c)..... 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-10(d)(1)..... 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-12 16,17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-13 16
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-21 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-26 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-26(a)(2)..... 17
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-26(c)(1)-(2)..... 18
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-26(c)(2) 8
R.I. Gen. Laws § 17-20-29 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-02.pdf>..... 2,9
<https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-11.pdf>..... 3
<https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-27.pdf>..... 4
<https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-50.pdf>..... 27
<https://governor.ri.gov/documents/orders/Executive-Order-20-58.pdf>..... 27
<https://elections.ri.gov/elections/results/2004/preference/>..... 11
https://www.ri.gov/election/results/2012/presidential_preference_primary/..... 11
https://www.ri.gov/election/results/2020/presidential_preference_primary..... 11
